Correctional Industries 10   10   10   10   10
OFT Centralized Tech Services 4   24   52   20   10

 All Other  92 117 109 201 98

MULTI-YEAR DISBURSEMENT PROJECTIONS - GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
(millions of dollars)

MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN PROJECTIONS

82

Transfers to other funds are expected to total $7.2 billion in FY 2013, an annual increase of
over $1.0 billion, or 17 percent.  This increase is mainly due to higher costs related to capital
projects, the SUNY operating subsidy, Mental Hygiene, and supplementation to MTA for the
recent payroll tax reduction.

DEBT SERVICE

 The State pays debt service on all outstanding State-supported bonds.  These include general
obligation bonds, for which the State is constitutionally obligated to pay debt service, as well as
bonds issued by State public authorities (i.e., ESDC, DASNY, and the TA, subject to an
appropriation).  Depending on the credit structure, debt service is financed by transfers from the
General Fund, dedicated taxes and fees, and other resources, such as patient income revenues.

FY 2012
Current

FY 2013
Proposed

Annual
Change

Percent
Change

General Fund 1,539 1,610 71 4.6%
Other State Support 4,333 4,539 206 4.8%
State Operating Funds 5,872 6,149 277 4.7%
Total All Funds 5,872 6,149 277 4.7%

DEBT SERVICE SPENDING PROJECTIONS
(millions of dollars)

 Total debt service is projected at $6.1 billion in FY 2013, of which $1.6 billion is paid from
the General Fund through transfers, and $4.5 billion from other State funds.  The General Fund
transfer primarily finances debt service payments on general obligation and service contract
bonds.  Debt service is paid directly from other State funds for the State’s revenue bonds,
including PIT bonds, DHBTF bonds, and mental health facilities bonds.

 Executive Budget projections for debt service spending have been revised to reflect the pre-

[…]

Assembly, to be designated for various grants, awards and contracts with local governments, not-
for-profit organizations and community groups.  During the fiscal year, each party may allocate
their respective appropriations, by grant amount, to the intended recipient organizations.

FINANCIAL PLAN TABLES AND ACCOMPANYING NOTES

111

Informal Designation of Fund Balance - From time to time, DOB will informally designate
unrestricted balances in the General Fund for specific policy goals.  These amounts are typically
identified with the phrase “reserved for.”

NOTE 5 — SPENDING ADJUSTMENTS

Certain Special Revenue accounts formerly reported in the Financial Plan as Federal Operating
Funds have been reclassified to State Operating Funds.  This change has the effect of increasing
the reported disbursements from State Operating Funds, and reducing reported disbursements
from Federal Operating Funds by an equal amount. Accordingly, there is no impact on the State's
reported All Governmental Funds spending totals.

For purposes of comparability, the impact of the reclassification on historical results is
summarized in the following table.

Before
Restatement

Reporting
Adjustment1 Restated

2005-06 66,240 3,065 69,305
2006-07 73,476 3,031 76,507
2007-08 76,989 3,029 80,018
2008-09 78,166 3,459 81,625
2009-10 76,873 3,786 80,659
2010-11 80,491 3,926 84,417

STATE OPERATING FUNDS AS RESTATED
(millions of dollars)

1DOB has reclassified certain special revenue accounts from Federal Operating Funds
  to State Operating Funds to be consistent with the methodology used by the Office
  of the State Comptroller.

NOTE 6 — ITEMS AFFECTING FY 2011 TO FY 2012 COMPARABILITY

School Aid Payment - The end-of-year school aid payment ($2.06 billion) scheduled for the last
quarter of FY 2010 was paid in the first quarter of FY 2011, as authorized in statute.  This was
done to shift the FY 2010 budget shortfall into FY 2011.

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 - On February 17, 2009, President Obama

[…]

Bond and Note Proceeds 475 400 (75) -15.8%

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 86 256 170 197.7%

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts and Other
Financing Sources Over Disbursements and
Other Financing Uses (97) 3 100

Closing Fund Balance (264) (261) 3

CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

FY 2012 and FY 2013
(millions of dollars)

T-42

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016
Proposed Projected Projected Projected

User Taxes and Fees 622 620 628 641
Motor Fuel Tax 407 407 410 412
Highway Use Tax 147 142 144 152
Auto Rental Tax 68 71 74 77

Business Taxes 660 682 684 687
Corporation and Utilities Tax 15 15 15 15
Petroleum Business Tax 645 667 669 672

Other Taxes 119 119 119 119
Real Estate Transfer Tax 119 119 119 119

Total Taxes 1,401 1,421 1,431 1,447

Miscellaneous Receipts 4,105 3,982 3,813 3,809
Authority Bond Proceeds 3,115 2,978 2,768 2,728
State Park Fees 87 60 47 33
Environmental Revenues 77 77 77 77
Motor Vehicle Fees 799 811 811 811
All Other 27 56 110 160

Federal Grants 2,085 2,152 1,971 1,656

Total   7,591 7,555 7,215 6,912

CASH RECEIPTS
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
FY 2013 THROUGH FY 2016

(millions of dollars)

T-43

FY 2012 FY 2013 Annual Annual
Current Proposed $ Change % Change

User Taxes and Fees 595 622 27 4.5%
Motor Fuel Tax 396 407 11 2.8%
Highway Use Tax 134 147 13 9.7%
Auto Rental Tax 65 68 3 4.6%

Business Taxes 619 660 41 6.6%
Corporation and Utilities Tax 15 15 0 0.0%
Petroleum Business Tax 604 645 41 6.8%

Other Taxes 119 119 0 0.0%
Real Estate Transfer Tax 119 119 0 0.0%

Total Taxes 1,333 1,401 68 5.1%

Miscellaneous Receipts 4,360 4,105 (255) -5.8%
Authority Bond Proceeds 3,388 3,115 (273) -8.1%
State Park Fees 33 87 54 163.6%
Environmental Revenues 77 77 0 0.0%
Motor Vehicle Fees 802 799 (3) -0.4%
All Other 60 27 (33) -55.0%

Federal Grants 2,202 2,085 (117) -5.3%

Total   7,895 7,591 (304) -3.9%

CASH RECEIPTS
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

FY 2012 and FY 2013
(millions of dollars)

T-44

FY
 2

01
2

FY
 2

01
3

FY
 2

01
4

FY
 2

01
5

FY
 2

01
6

C
ur

re
nt

Pr
op

os
ed

Pr
oj

ec
te

d
Pr

oj
ec

te
d

Pr
oj

ec
te

d

EC
O

N
O

M
IC

 D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T
A

N
D

 G
O

VE
R

N
M

EN
T

O
VE

R
SI

G
H

T
E

co
no

m
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
48

,3
30

38
,0

20
37

,7
00

21
,0

00
21

,0
00

E
m

pi
re

 S
ta

te
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

or
po

ra
tio

n
16

,7
70

13
,0

00
13

,0
00

13
,0

00
13

,0
00

Fu
nc

tio
na

l T
ot

al
65

,1
00

51
,0

20
50

,7
00

34
,0

00